IN THE COURT OF APPEALSOF THE STATE OF MISSISSI PPI

NO. 2003-CA-01040-COA

JANE DOE, BY AND THROUGH HER NATURAL APPELLANT
MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, B. J. DOE
V.

NORTH PANOLA SCHOOL DISTRICT; BONNIE APPELLEES
SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL

CAPACITY ASSUPERINTENDENT OF NORTH

PANOLA SCHOOL DISTRICT; JESSE ORANGE,

INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HISOFFICIAL CAPACITY

ASPRINCIPAL OF COMO MIDDLE SCHOOL; AND

FINIS SANDERS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS

OFFICIAL CAPACITY ASTEACHER

DATE OF TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT:  3/12/2003

TRIAL JUDGE: HON. ANN H. LAMAR
COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED: PANOLA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLANT: DAVID G. HILL

RALPH STEWART GUERNSEY
DAVID L. MINYARD

ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLEES: TIMOTHY MICHAEL PEEPLES
WILTON V. BYARS

NATURE OF THE CASE: CIVIL - OTHER

TRIAL COURT DISPOSITION: JANE DOE AWARDED $20,197.03 IN
DAMAGES.

DISPOSITION: AFFIRMED - 11/30/2004

MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED:
CERTIORARI FILED:
MANDATE ISSUED:

BEFORE BRIDGESAND LEE, P.JJ., CHANDLER AND GRIFFIS, J3J.

LEE, PJ.,FOR THE COURT:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY



1. Jane Doe' filed suit by and through her mother, B. J. Doeg, inthe Circuit Court of Panola County,
Missssippi, againgt the North Panola School Digrict (NPSD); Bonnie Smith, individudly and inher officd
capacity as superintendent of NPSD; Jesse Orange, individudly and in his officid capacity as principd of
Como Middle School; and Finis Sanders, individualy and inhis officia capacity as Jane'steacher. Thesuit
aleged that the defendants improperly supervised the sudentsat Como Middle School and dlowed Jane
to be repeatedly sexudly assaulted by her felow students. The claims againg the defendants in their
individua capacities were later dismissed with prgudice pursuant to the Mississppi Tort Clams Act.

92. A trid on the matter was heard without a jury beginning September 9, 2002. Thetrid concluded
after threedays, and afind judgment infavor of Jane Doewas entered onMarch 12, 2003. Thetrid judge
awarded Jane damagesinthe amount of $20,197.03, whichincluded $101.20inpast medicd hillsat North
Oak Medica Center, $995.83 in past medicd hills at Aaron Henry Clinic, $4,100 in past therapy hills a

Oxford Play Therapy TrainingIndtitute(OPTTI), and $15,000 for futuretherapy for threeyearsat OPTTI.

13. Following the trid judge's ruling, Jane moved for anadditur or, in the dternative, anew trid asto
damages only. Thetrid judge denied Jane's post-trid motions and, thus, Jane now appedls to this Court
asserting the fdlowing: (1) the trid judge erred in declining to consder Jane's pre-existing condition in
awarding damages, (2) the trid judge erred as amatter of law in awarding nothing for pain and suffering
despite the court's finding of over $20,000 in actua pagt, present, and future medical and psychologica
expenses, (3) thetrid judge erred in consdering that Jane was covered by Medicaid asapart of the court's

award of damages; (4) the trid judge misapprehended pertinent facts and opinion evidence from both

!Given the nature of this case, we continue to refer to the minor child as"Jane Doe."
Furthermore, Jane's family members and other minor children involved will be referred to by first name
only.



partiesand (5) thetrid judge erred inrefusng Jane's motion for additur as the awarding of zero dollarsfor
pain and suffering, in a case where adisabled eeven year old girl was repeatedly subjected to unwanted
seX, was shocking to the conscience.

FACTS
14. Jane Doewasborn June 15, 1989, as anable-bodied child. However, during her first year of life,
Jane contracted meningitis whichleft her moderately retarded. During the 2000-01 school year, Janewas
enrolled as a specid education sudent a¢ Como Middle School, one of the schools within the NPSD.
Based upon her test scores, Jane was placed in the "educably mentally retarded” range. By April 2001,
Jane wasthe only girl of five sudentsin Finis Sanderss fourth period specid education mathclass. All of
the sudentsin this class experienced some degree of mentd disability.
5. Sanders's fourth period class lasted from 10:40 am. until 11:30 am. with a five minute break
between classes. Dueto previous problemswith students, the school had adopted apolicy which provided
that gudents were to be adequately supervised between the breaks. Every teacher was assigned to
designated areas of the campusin order insure orderly trangtionbetween classes. Sanders was assigned
to bathroom duty at the boys bathroom located approximately fifty feet from his classsoom. Leroy
Richardson dso taught at Como and his room was acrossthe hdl from Sanders's classsoom. Richardson
was assigned to hdl duty duringwhich he stood directly between the door of his classroomand Sanders's
classroom.
6.  Sanderss classroom contained two bookshelves located three feet from the back wall, which
created a gpace hidden from view from the front of the classroom. There was carpet on the floor behind

the bookshdves.



q7. Inlate April, 2001, rumors surfaced concerning recent sexua activity between Jane and two other
boys, Ronnie and Andre, inthe back of Sanders's classroom during the five minute break between classes.
Both Ronnie and Andre stated that the other had engaged in sexud intercourse with Jane while the other
acted as "look out” for any gpproaching teacher. Although Andre and Ronni€'s testimony was at times
contradictory, it was evident that both of the boys had been involved in some type of sexua contact with
Jane. After discovery of the sexud assault, Jane was examined by physcians ontwo separate occasions.
During the firgt exam, Jane was uncooperative and the exam could not be completed. During the second
exam afew days later, Jane was again uncooperative and the exam could not be completed. However,
Dr. Patricia Amadio, the physicianwho conducted the second exam, testified that she saw no tears, blood,
or obvious trauma to Jane and that, after checking for venered disease, dl lab results were negative.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
118. Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-55 (Rev. 2002) provides:
The supreme court or any other court of record in a case in which money damages were
awarded may overrule a motion for new tria or affirm on direct or cross gpped, upon
condition of an additur or remittitur, if the court finds that the damages are excessive or
inadequate for the reason that the jury or trier of the facts was influenced by bias,
prejudice, or passion, or that the damages avarded were contrary to the overwhelming
weight of the credible evidence. . . .
19.  Whenthis Court reviewswhether the tria judge erred in denying a motionfor additur weare limited
to an abuse of discretionstandard of review. Maddox v. Muirhead, 738 So. 2d 742 (15) (Miss. 1999).
The focus at the appdlate leve iswhether the trid judge abused his discretion in denying the motion for
additur, not uponthe jury'sactioninawarding damages. McNair Transport, Inc. v. Crosby, 375 So. 2d

985, 986 (Miss. 1979). The burden of proving injury and other damages fdls to the party seeking the

additur. 1d. We mugt view the evidenceinthe light most favorable to the party against whom the additur



is sought and must give himthe benefit of dl favorable inferencesthat may be reasonably drawn therefrom.
Id. "Awardsset by jury are not merdy advisory and generdly will not be'set aside unless so unreasonable
asto strikemankind at first blush as being beyond dl measure, unreasonable in amount and outrageous.™
Maddox, 738 So. 2d at (5) (ating Rodgersv. Pascagoula Public School Dist., 611 So. 2d 942, 945
(Miss. 1992)). "Additursrepresent ajudicid incurson into the treditional habitat of the jury, and therefore
should never be employed without great caution.” 1d.

910.  Furthermore, in cases where drcuit court judges try cases without ajury, the same standard of
review appliesasif the judge were achancedlor. A circuit court judgesfindings are"safe on appeal where
they are supported by substantid, credible and reasonable evidence." Maldonado v. Kelly, 768 So. 2d
906 (14) (Miss. 2000).

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

|. DID THETRIAL JUDGE ERRIN DECLINING TO CONSIDER JANE'SPRE-EXISTING
CONDITION IN AWARDING DAMAGES?

11.  In her first issue, Jane asserts thet the tria judge erred in declining to consder her pre-existing
condition in awarding damages. Jane contends that her pre-existing retardation was aggravated by the
sexud assaullts. Furthermore, Janearguesthat thetrid judge misapplied thelaw on pre-existing conditions.
Jane relies specificaly on this sentence from the trid judge's opinion in which she stated that "[t]he Court
finds thet the Plantiff is only entitled to those damageswhichdirectly flow fromthe assault, rather than any
damages related to her pre-existing mental condition.”

12. "One who injures another suffering from a pre-existing condition is ligdle for the entire damage
when no gpportionment can be made between the pre-existing condition and the damage caused by the

defendant.” Brake v. Speed, 605 So. 2d 28, 33-34 (Miss. 1992). However, the rule on pre-existing



injuriesis"generdly limited to pre-existing physical — not mental — conditions.” Encyclopediaof Miss. Law,
Val. 4, 8§ 25:42 (2001) (see Tri-Sate Transit Co. v. Martin, 181 Miss. 388, 398,179 So. 349, 351
(Miss. 1938) (negligent actor can be lidble for heightened harmto plaintiff with physica conditionrendering
harmgreater to imthanaverage plaintiff)). Wefail to see any error on the part of thetria judgein finding
that Jane needed therapy for the sexua assault rather than for her mentdl retardation.
[1. DID THE TRIAL JUDGE ERR ASA MATTER OF LAW IN AWARDING NOTHING
FOR PAIN AND SUFFERINGDESPITE THE COURT'SFINDING OF OVER $20,000 IN
ACTUAL PAST, PRESENT, AND FUTURE MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL
EXPENSES?
113.  Inher second issue, Jane asserts that the trid judge erred in awarding her nothing for pain and
auffering despite the court's finding of over $20,000 in actud past, present, and future medical and
psychologica expenses. Tosupport her argument Janereliesupon Rodger sv. Pascagoula Public School
Digt., 611 So. 2d 942 (Miss. 1992), wherethe supreme court stated "[&] jury verdict awarding damages
for medica expenses doneis againgt the overwheming weight of the evidence. Rodgers put on proof that
his damages included not only medica expenses but dso some pain and suffering.” 1d. at 945.
114. InRodgers, the supreme court granted the additur as requested by Rodgers because it found that
Rodgers put on proof of pain and suffering. Rodgers testified as to his experience during the automobile
callison in which he sustained head injuries. Furthermore, testimony at trial showed that Rodgers was
treated by at least seven doctors and was prescribed pain medication on &t least Sx occasions.
115. Inthecase subjudicethetrid judge did find that "something of a sexua nature occurred” between
Jane and the two other boys in the back of Sanders's classroom. However, the trid judge also found that

it was impossible to determine Jane's level of stress due to her inability to communicate clearly and, as a

result, found insuffident evidenceto support an award for pain and suffering. Dr. Marilyn Snow, an expert



witnessfor the plaintiff who also monitors Jane's play therapy, testified that Jane's play activitiesindicated
that she had post traumatic stress syndrome. During play therapy, Jane would on occasion dance
suggestively and act out sexud scenes with two dolls, which Dr. Snow claimed was aresult of the sexua
assault. However, on cross-examination, Dr. Snow stated that Jane said she was dancing like Michael
Jackson and that it was possble Jane was influenced from watching musc videos. Dr. Snow further
testified that she was neither a psychologist nor a psychiatrist, had never beena consultant withor on gaff
of amentd retardation facility, and only had two patientsin previous play therapy sessons suffering from
mental retardation.

916. Dr. Trudy Porter conducted the forensc interview of Jane and determined that Jane had been
sexudly assaulted. However, Dr. Porter did not testify asto Jane's mentd state since the incident. Dr.
Wood Hiatt testified that although he believed something sexua had occurred to Jane at school, he found
no evidence of emotiona damage or post traumatic stress disorder.  As there was sufficient evidence to
support the trid judge's findings, we cannot find that the trid judge abused her discretioninfalingto award
damages for pain and suffering.

I11. DID THETRIAL JUDGE ERR IN CONSIDERING THAT JANE WAS COVERED BY
MEDICAID ASPART OF THE COURT'S AWARD OF DAMAGES?

717.  Inherthirdissue, Jane contendsthat the trid judge improperly relied onthe fact that Jane qudified
for Medicaid and Socid Security benefitsindenying her request to be inditutiondized ona permanent basis
at North Missssppi Regiond Center at NPSD's expense. Specificdly, Jane argues that the tria judge
misapplied the collatera sourcerule. The collateral source rule states that a tortfeasor cannot mitigate its
damages by factoring in compensation the plaintiff received from a collateral source other than the

tortfeasor, such asinsurance. Brandon HMA, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 809 So. 2d 611 (123) (Miss. 2001)



(cting Coker v. Five-Two Taxi Serv., Inc., 211 Miss. 820, 826, 52 So. 2d 356, 357 (1951)). Thecourt
in Brandon dso held the rule to apply to Medicaid payments. Brandon, 802 So. 2d at (123).
118.  In her opinion the trid judge stated the following:

They[Jane] offered testimony that the cost of the program at NMRC is $225.00 per day

and that Jane hasallife expectancy of 63.4 years, and request anaward of $5,206,725.00

for permanent placement at NMRC. The evidence is uncontradicted that Jane qualified

for admisson to NMRC before these assaults and that she continued to qudify for

admission to NMRC after the sexud assault. Jane also qudified for Medicaid and SSl,

whichwould have covered her expensesat NMRC, before and after theassault. Both Dr.

Hiatt, North Panolas expert, and Dr. Antonow, the plaintiff's expert, testified that the

public school was an appropriate placement for Jane and that admissonto NMRC would

be a'last resort.” The Court finds that there is insufficient evidence to show that Jane

should be admitted to NMRC as a result of the incident which brought about this

Complaint. The Court rgjectsthis as a proper measure of damages.
119.  Jane wanted permanent placement at NMRC and wanted NPSD to pay for it. According to the
record, Jane was eligible for admittance into NMRC based on her test scores both prior to and after the
incdent at school. During the trid, NPSD determined that Jane had been recaelving Medicaid and SS
benefits. At no time did Jane object to thisquestioning. In earlier tesimony, Jane dicited information from
her own witness concerning the different daily pay rates between a private pay resdent and aMedicad
patient. More than one expert testified that they felt it best for Jane to stay in public school for aslongas
possible. Inthetrid judge's opinion, it is clear that she agreed that it would be best for Jane to gay in
public school. Furthermore, we do not find that the chancellor relied upon Jane's Medicaid and SSI
payments in determining that it would be best for her to remain in school, thus ultimately denying her

damages for permanent placement in NMRC. Thisissue is without merit.

IV. DID THE TRIAL JUDGE MISAPPREHEND PERTINENT FACT AND OPINION
EVIDENCE FROM BOTH PARTIES?



920. In her fourthissue, Jane argues that the trid judge misapprehended pertinent fact and opinion
evidence from both parties. However, Jane's argument consists of disagreementswith each fact found by
the trid judge. Rather than go through each finding Jane disagrees with, in reviewing the record, we find
that the trid judge had ample evidence to support her finding of damages. Thetrid judge's opinion was
comprehensive and addressed dl the issuesand facts pertinent to the case. Thetrid judge, Stting asajury,
had the opportunity to view the witnesses demeanor and hear their testimony. We find no merit to this
issue.

V. DID THE TRIAL JUDGE ERR IN DENYING JANE'SMOTION FOR AN ADDITUR?
921. Inher last issue Jane contends that the trid judge erred in denying her motion for an additur.
Specificdly, Jane dams that a verdict of zero for pain and suffering in a case where an eleven year old
disabled girlwasrepeatedly subject to unwanted sex by two different boys was shocking to the conscience.
As thisissue is just a rephrasing of Jane's second issue and we fully discussed the issue of pain and
suffering, we find this issue to be without merit.

122. THE JUDGMENT OF THE PANOLA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT IS AFFIRMED.
COSTSOF THISAPPEAL ARE TAXED TO THE APPELLANT.

KING, CJ., BRIDGES, PJ., IRVING, MYERS, CHANDLER, GRIFFIS AND
BARNES, JJ., CONCUR. ISHEE, J.,, NOT PARTICIPATING.



